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LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 17 SEPTEMBER 2024

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
ITEM NUMBER 51

SUBJECT OUTSIDE PUBLIC MEETING: 72 Weston Street, HARRIS
PARK NSW 2150 (Lot C DP 153219)

DESCRIPTION 72 Weston Street, HARRIS PARK
Lot C DP 153219

REFERENCE DA/202/2024 - D09518763

APPLICANT/S L Craggs

OWNERS M Romanos

REPORT OF Group Manager Development and Traffic Services

RECOMMENDED  Approval

DATE OF REPORT 26 AUGUST 2024

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO LPP

This application is being referred to LPP due to a Building Height variation of more
than 10%.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Development Application DA/202/2024 was lodged on 8 April 2024 for the alterations
and additions to an existing dwelling, with the addition of a pool. Associated civil
engineering, earthworks and landscaping is also proposed.

In accordance with the Parramatta Notification Plan the Development Application was
notified and advertised. In response, zero (0) submissions were received.

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Section
9.1 1 Directions by the Minister, this application is reported to the Parramatta Local
Planning Panel for determination as the proposed development proposal exceeds the
maximum permissible Building Height by 1.3m (at furthest extent) which is a 21%
variation to the development standard.

The application has been assessed relative to section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, taking into consideration all relevant state and
local planning controls.

The proposed development is appropriately located within the locality and some
variations (as detailed in this report) in relation to the Parramatta Local Environmental
Plan 2023 are sought. The request to vary the heigh of buildings standard is
considered to be well founded for reasons including, but not limited to, the constraints
imposed by the site and the numerical break that does not unreasonably impact on
the siteds residential amenity.

Having regard to the matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, it is recommended Development
Application No. DA/202/2024 be approved.
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LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 17 SEPTEMBER 2024

RECOMMENDATION

(@) That the Parramatta Local Planning Panel, support the Clause 4.6 variation to
the Height of Buildings for the following reasons:

a) The departure representing a variation of 21% from the standard is
reasonable and allows for a transition of height that is sympathetic with the
existing topography whilst providing good urban design.

b) The departure does not result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining
developments.

c) Despite the departure the development remains generally consistent with
the controls and provisions of PDCP 2023.

d) The variation to the height does not result in unreasonable perception of
bulk and scale.

(b) Further, that the Parramatta Local Planning Panel, exercising the function of the
consent authority, pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, approve development consent to DA/202/2024 for the
alterations and additions to residence, plus new pool on land at 72 Weston
Street, Harris Park, subject to conditions of consent.

REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1. The developmentis permissible in the R2 zone pursuant to the Parramatta Local
Environmental 2023 and satisfies the requirements of all applicable planning
standards controls.

2. The development will be compatible with the emerging and planned future
character of the area.

3. The development will provide facilities and services which meet the day to day
needs of residents.

4.  For the reasons given above, approval of the application is in the public interest.

Tara Mendoza-Kehlet
Development Assessment Officer

ATTACHMENTS:
1g, Assessment Report 24 Pages
28, Locality Map 1 Page
3¢, Plans used during assessment 10 Pages
4 Internal plans used during assessment (confidential) 5 Pages
5¢, Clause 4.6 variation request 8 Pages

REFERENCE MATERIAL
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

City of Parramatta
File DA/202/2024

No:

SECTION 4.15 ASSESSMENT REPORT

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979
DA No: DA/202/2024
Subject Property: 72 Weston Street, HARRIS PARK

Lot CDP 153219

Proposal: Alterations and additions to residence, plus new pool
Date of receipt: 08/04/2024
Applicant: L Craggs
Owner: M Romanos

Property owned by a Council The siteis not known to be owned by a Council employee or Councillor
employee or Councillor:
Political donations/gifts None disclosed on the application form

disclosed:

Submissions received: No submissions received
Recommendation: Approval
Assessment Officer: Tara Mendoza-Kehlet

Legislative Requirements

Relevant provisions considered e State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:
under section 4.15(1)(a) of the BASIX) 2004
Environmental Planning and * State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation)
Assessment Act 1979 2021

* State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

e State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure)

2021
¢ Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2023 (PLEP 2023)
* Parramatta Development Control Plan 2023 (PDCP 2023)

Zoning R2 Low Density Residential

Bushfire Prone Land No

Heritage No

Heritage Conservation Area Yes - Experiment Farm Conservation Area

Designated Development No

Integrated Development No

Clause 4.6 variation Yes - Maximum building height under Clause 4.3 of the PLEP 2023

Fage 1 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

Delegation Parramatta Local Planning Panel (PLPP) due to Building Height variation
of more than 10%.

1. Executive Summary

Development Application DA/202/2024 was lodged on 8 April 2024 for the alterations and additions to
an existing dwelling, with the addition of a pool. Associated civil engineering, earthworks and
landscaping is also proposed.

In accordance with the Parramatta Notification Plan the Development Application was notified and
advertised. In response, zero (0) submissions were received.

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Section 9.1 - Directions by
the Minister, this application is reported to the Parramatta Local Planning Panel for determination as
the proposed development proposal exceeds the maximum permissible Building Height by 1.3m (at
furthest extent) which is a 21% variation to the development standard.

Section 4.15 Assessment Summary

The application has been assessed relative to section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, taking into consideration all relevant state and local planning controls.

The proposed developmentis appropriately located within the locality and some variations (as detailed
in this report) in relation to the Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2023 are sought. The request to
vary the heigh of buildings standard is considered to be well founded for reasons including, but not
limited to, the constraints imposed by the site and the numerical break that does not unreasonably
impact on the site’s residential amenity.

Having regard to the matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act, it is recommended Development Application No. DA/202/2024 be approved. The
recommended conditions of consent are within Attachment 1.

2. Site Description and Conditions

The subject site is legally described as Lot C DP 153219 also known as 72 Weston Street, Harris Park
and has an area of 1069m? (by title). The site is a rectangular mid-block allotment that has a slope from
the rear to the front of approximately 4.55% or 2.6 degrees.

The site is listed as a contributary item within the Experiment Farm Heritage Conservation Area.
The site and surrounding properties are zoned R2 Low Density Residential, with an R4 High Density
Residential zone located <100m to the east of the subject site and an E1 Local Centre zone located

approximately 140m south-west of the subject site.

To clarify the location of the application site and specifically that of the subject site, refer to the aerial
image and photographs in Figures 1 -3 below.

Fage 2 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

Figure 1: Zoning Map. Subject site outlined in blue. (ArcGIS, 2024)
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

Figure 2: Subject site as viewed from Weston Street. Source: Site Photo

3. Relevant Locality History

The subject site is ideally located within the E1 Local Centre, surrounded by a mix of commercial, retail
and residential development. The development neighbouring the subject site are as follows:

Address Comment

70A Weston Street This site accommodates a single storey dwelling house.
(Immediately to the

East of the subject site)

74 Weston Street This site accommodates a single storey dwelling house.
(Immediately to the

West of the subject

site)

75 Weston Street This site accommodates a two (2) storey residential flat building.
(Adjacent the subject

site)

Fage 4 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report
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Figure 4: Locality Plan. Nearmaps 2024.

The site is located within the Experiment Farm Conservation Area. A number of heritage items surround the

subject site. These items include:

Address Comment
16 &18 Crown Street, Harris | The site contains Heritage Item 1249 - Single storey residence and electricity substation.
Park

77 Weston Street, Harris Park | This site contains Heritage Item 1268 - Single storey residence.
79 Weston Street, Harris Park | This site contains Heritage Item 1269 - Single storey residence.

Page 5 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report
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Figure 5: Location of heritage items. ArcGIS 2024.

4. Relevant Site History

No site history relevant to this application.

5. The Proposal

Development Application DA/202/2024 was lodged on 08 April 2024 for the alterations and addition to
residence, plus new pool. Specifically, the application seeks approval for:

Partial demolition of the existing dwelling
Construction of an extension to the existing dwelling

Alterations to the first floor including the relocation of stairs and minor extension.
Construction and installation of pool.

Associated earthworks, stormwater and landscaping works.

* & o o @

| EAST ELEVATION

Figure 6: Proposed East Elevation
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Figure 8: Proposed South Elevation
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Figure 9: Proposed North Elevation
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report
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Figure 10: Proposed Site plan

6. Relevant Application History

Date Comment
8 April 2024 Subject Development Application lodged to Council.
8 April 2024 In accordance with the Parramatta Consolidated Notification Procedures the

Development Application was notified and advertised between 16 April 2024 and 1 May

2024. Zero (0) submissions were received.

8 May 2024 A Request for Information (RFI) was sent to the applicant. This RF| specifically related
to the proposed exceedance in Maximum Building Height.
8 May 2024 Additional information was provided.

. Referrals

|

Internal Referrals Comment

Development Supported, subject to conditions of consent.
Engineer

Heritage Officer Supported, subject to conditions of consent.
Tree and Supported, subject to conditions of consent.
Landscape

External Referrals Comment
Nil required N/A

PLANNING ASSESSMENT

. Environmental Planning Instruments

||

Fage 8 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

8.1 Overview
The instruments applicable to this application are:

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021
Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2023 (PLEP 2023)

¢ Parramatta Development Control Plan 2023 (PDCP 2023)

Compliance with these instruments is addressed below.
8.2 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BUILDING SUSTAINABILITY INDEX: BASIX) 2004

Under EP&A Regulation, BASIX applies to all BASIX affected development as well as BASIX optional
development for which a BASIX certificate is lodged. As such, the requirements outlined in this SEPP
has heen assessed in accordance with the proposed development.

Council considers that the BASIX compliance certificate submitted as part of this development
application (BASIX No. A1736549, dated 20 February 2024) satisfactory.

9.3 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BIODIVERSITY AND CONSERVATION) 2021 -
CHAPTER 2 VEGETATION IN NON-RURAL AREAS

The State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 applies to the site. The
aims of the plan are to protect the biodiversity values of trees and other vegetation in non-rural areas
of the State, and to preserve the amenity of the non-rural areas of the State through the preservation of
trees and other vegetation.

The application does not propose any tree removal. Despite this, Council’s Landscape Tree
Management Officer reviewed the proposal and raised no objections subject to appropriate conditions
of consent relating to the proposed planting scheme being included in the recommendation.

The development as a whole will positively contribute to ensuring a sustainable urban forest canopy in
the City of Parramatta.

9.4 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BIODIVERSITY AND CONSERVATION) 2021 -
CHAPTER 10 SYDNEY HARBOUR CATCHMENT

The site is located within the designated hydrological catchment of Sydney Harbour and is subject to
the provisions of the above SEPP. The aims of the Plan are to establish a balance between promaoting a
prosperous working harbour, maintaining a healthy and sustainable waterway environment and
promoting recreational access to the foreshore and waterways by establishing planning principles and
controls for the catchment as a whole.

Given the nature of the project and the location of the site, there are no specific controls that directly

apply to this proposal, and any matters of general relevance (erosion control, etc) are able to be
managed by conditions of consent.

Fage 9 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

9.5 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (RESILIENCE AND HAZARDS) 2021 - CHAPTER 4
REMEDIATION OF LAND

The requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 apply to the
subject site. In accordance with Chapter 4 of the SEPP, Council must consider if the land is
contaminated, if it is contaminated, is it suitable for the proposed use and if it is not suitable, can it be
remediated to a standard such that it will be made suitable for the proposed use.

The site is not identified in Council’s records as being contaminated. A site inspection reveals the site
does not have an obvious history of a previous non-residential land use that may have caused
contamination and there is no specific evidence that indicates the site is contaminated.

Clause 4.6 of the SEPP requires that the consent authority must consider if land is contaminated and,

if so, whether it is suitable, or can be made suitable, for a proposed use. In considering this matter itis
noted:

¢ The siteis notidentified in Council’s records as being contaminated.

Therefore, in accordance with Clause 4.6 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and
Hazards) 2021, the land is suitable for the proposed development being a dwelling house.

Standard and special conditions relating asbestos, site audit statement, site investigation and
contamination have been recommended.

8.6 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE) 2021 -
CHAPTER 2 INFRASTRUCTURE

The relevant matters to be considered under Chapter 2 of the SEPP for the proposed development are
outlined below.

The provisions of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 have been considered in the assessment of
the development application.

Clause Comment
Clause 2.48 - electricity infrastructure | The subject site is not in the vicinity of electricity infrastructure
that would trigger the concurrence of the electricity supply

authority.
Section 2.77 - Development adjacent | The subject site is not within the vicinity of a pipeline corridor that
to a pipeline corridor would trigger the concurrent of the pipeline operator.

Clause 2.98 - Development adjacentto | The subject site is not adjacent to a rail corridor.
rail corridors

Clause 2.119 - Impact of road noise or | The subject site does not have frontage to a classified road.
vibration on non-road development
Clause 2.120 - Impact of road noise or | Weston Street has an average daily traffic volume of less than

vibration on non-road development 20,000 vehicles per day. As such, clause 2.120 is not applicable
to the development application.

Clause 2.122 - Traffic-generating | The proposal does not generate more than 200 motor vehicles per

development hour and is not a site with access to a classified road or to a road

that connects to a classified road.

10. Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2023

Fage 10 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

The relevant matters to be considered under Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2023 for the
proposed development are outlined below.

Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan

(aa) to protect and promote the use and development of land for arts and cultural activity,
including music and other performance arts,

(a) to protect and enhance the identity, diversity and viability of Parramatta City Centre and
recognise its role in the Central River City of the Six Cities Region,

(b) to create an integrated, balanced and sustainable environment that contributes to
environmental, economic, social and physical wellbeing,

(c) toidentify, conserve and promote the City of Parramatta’s natural and cultural heritage,

(d) to protect and enhance the natural environment, including urban tree canopy cover and areas
of remnant bushland,

(e) to ensure development occurs in a way that protects, conserves and enhances natural
resources, including waterways, riparian land, surface and groundwater quality and flows and
dependent ecosystems,

(f) to encourage ecologically sustainable development,

(g) to minimise risk to the community in areas subject to environmental hazards, particularly
flooding and bushfire, by restricting development in sensitive areas,

(h) to improve public access along waterways if the access does not adversely impact the natural
value of the waterways,

(i) to improve public access to, and within, the City of Parramatta and facilitate the use of public
transport, walking and cycling,

(j) to encourage a range of development to meet the needs of existing and future residents,
workers and visitors,

(k) to enhance the amenity and characteristics of established residential areas,

(1) to retain the predominant role of industrial areas,

(m) to ensure development does not detract from the economic viability of commercial centres,

(n) to ensure development does not detract from the operation of local or regional road systems.

The proposed development will enhance the amenity and characteristics of the existing low density
residential area.

Itis considered that the development satisfactorily meets the aims of the plan.
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table

The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential. The aims and objectives for the R2 Low Density
Residential zone in Clause 2.3 - Zone Objectives are as follows:

e Toprovide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

¢ Tomaintain the low density residential character of the area.
To ensure non-residential land uses are carried out in a way that minimises impacts on the
amenity of a low density residential environment.

o Toprovide a range of community facilities that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and
visit the area.

e TJoprotect and enhance tree canopy, existing vegetation and other natural features

Fage 11 of 24
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 1

Assessment Report

The proposal is consistent with these objectives, being for a dwelling house in an area of the LGA where
such uses are permitted within the zoning.

Provisions and
Standards

Part 4 - Principal development standards

Comment

Cl 4.3 - Height of
Buildings

Maximum allowable building height = 6m.
Proposed maximum building height = 7.3m (at peak height).

This application proposes to contravene the height of buildings development
standards. A 4.6 variation statement was provided alongside this application
(assessment against variation statement below).

Cl4.4-Floor Space
Ratio

The subject site does not have an FSR limit. The proposed FSR is approximately
0.29:1.

The proposed FSR is considered consistent with the objectives of this
development standard. The bulk and scale of the development will remain
consistent with the surrounding developments.

Cl 4.6 - Exceptions to
development standards

Variation to Clause 4.3 ‘Height of Buildings’ standard. See Below.

Part 5 - Miscellaneous provisions

Clause - 5.1A
Development on land
intended to be
acquired for public

The subject site is not identified on the map.

Development below
mean high water mark

purposes
Clause - 5.6 An architectural roof feature is not proposed.
Architectural roof

features

Clause - 5.7 The subject site is not identified on the map.

C1 5.10 - Heritage
Conservation

The subject site is not identified as a Heritage Item, however it is located within the
Experiment Farm Heritage Conservation Area.

The proposal is for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling which have
been sympathetically designed to be consistent with the bulk, scale and materially
of the existing dwelling house.

The application was referred to Council’s Senior Heritage Advisor who raised no
objection. No conditions were recommended.

Qverall, the proposal conserves the environmental heritage of the City of
Parramatta and the Experiment Farm Heritage Conservation Area.

Clause 5.11 - Bush fire
hazard reduction

The proposal does not include any hazard reduction work.

Clause 5.21 - Flood
Planning

The site is not identified as being flood prone.

Part 6 - Additional local provisions

Clause 6.1 - Acid
Sulfate Soils

The subject site is mapped as containing Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils. There is an
adjacent Class 4 acid sulfate soils is <500m from the subject site, however, this

Fage 12 of 24
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 1

Assessment Report

application does not propose, nor is it expected that the development will, lower
the watertable within the class 4 land.

Clause 6.2 -
Earthworks

The objective of this clause is to ensure that earthworks for which development
consent is required will not have a detrimental impact on environmental
functions and processes, neighbouring uses, cultural or heritage items or
features of the surrounding land.

Associated earthworks to create a level building platform and enable the construction of
the rear addition are proposed..

The scale and location of the proposed earthworks will not adversely affect the
visual quality and amenity values of the site given the earthworks are localised
to the vicinity of the site and are largely required to create a foundation for
building works, access and the proposed car park. The proposed earthworks
will not change the line of the landscape.

In addition, adequate sediment and erosion control measures are proposed as
part of this development as are supporting conditions.

The proposed earthworks will not have a detrimental impact on environmental
functions and processes, neighbouring uses, cultural or heritage items or
features of the surrounding land.

Clause 6.3 -
Biodiversity

The subject site is not identified on the map.

Clause 6. 4 - Riparian
land and waterways

The subject site is not identified on the map.

Clause 6.5 -
Stormwater
Management

Council’s Development Engineer is satisfied that the proposed stormwater
drainage design would minimise the impacts of urban stormwater on adjoining
properties, native vegetation and receiving waters.

Clause 6.7 — Essential
Services

All essential services are available to the site.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards Height of Buildings

The proposal does not comply with the maximum 6m building height development standard detailed
in Clause 4.3 of the PLEP 2023. The proposed first floor addition will reach a height of 7.3m.

The development proposal exceeds the maximum permissible height of buildings by 1.3 m which is a
21.67% variation to the development standard.

Clause 4.6 of the PLEP 2023 allows Council to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying
certain development standards, where flexibility would achieve better outcomes.

Clause 4.6 (1) - Objectives of Clause 4.6

The objectives of clause 4.6 of the PLEP 2023 are considered as follows:

“(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to

particular development,

Fage 13 of 24
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances”

Clause 4.6(2) - Operation of Clause 4.6

Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the
development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental
planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to the development standard that is
expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

Clause 4.6(3) - The applicant’s written consent 4.6

Development consent must not be granted to development that contravenes a development standard
unless the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated that —

“(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances, and

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.”

The applicant has submitted a written request justifying the variation to the building height
development standard. In the justification the applicant states:

e The roof height and roof form has been designed to match the existing residence, with ridge and
roof pitch to match. This ensures the transition between the neighbouring residences to the east
and west is maintained. The rear setback is well over 10m and so any change in building height
transitions to the rear will be negligible.

e As noted above, the proposed new roof has been designed at the same height and pitch as the
existing roof, and therefore is completely compatible with the existing development.

e The proposed new roof is located to the rear of the site, and so there will be very minimal change
to the heritage streetscape to the site and area.

¢ Asnotes above, the new roof s located to the rear of the residence, and in the same style as the
existing residence, and therefore the existing character of the low density area is maintained.

* Asnoted above, the new roofis located to the rear of the residence, with the same side setbacks
and low level gutters near the boundaries, which ensures visual impact, disruption of views, loss
of privacy and loss of solar access minimised.

e The historical front view of the residence is maintained.

¢ The proposed height matches the existing building height, and sot here will be no variation on
what is already built on site.

* The proposed development meets the objectives of the site zoning and height controls.

e The proposed development height and bulk is consistent with the existing and surrounding
context.

e The additional height will not impact privacy, overshadowing or view sharing of neighbouring
properties.

Comment: An assessment has been undertaken to determine whether compliance with the standard
is ‘unreasonable and unnecessary’ and there are ‘sufficient planning grounds’ which can be found
below.

Fage 14 of 24

Page 21



Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

An assessment against the relevant case law established in the NSW Land and Environment Court has
been undertaken below. These cases establish tests that determine whether a variation under Clause
4.6 of an LEP is acceptable and whether compliance with the standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary.

Wehbe v Pittwater Council
Case law in the NSW Land & Environment Court has considered circumstances in which an exception
to a development standard may be well founded. In the case of Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007]

NSWLEC 827 the presiding Chief Judge outlined the following five (5) circumstances:

1. The objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance
with the standard.

Building Height Objectives

a) To provide appropriate height transitions between buildings

Comment:

The proposed alterations and additions will result in a building height which has been designed
to match the existing. Surrounding development consists largely of one (1) and two (2) storey
residential dwellings which range in Building Height from approximately 6m, to over 9m.

Overall, the proposed built form illustrates an appropriate transition in building bulk and scale along
Weston Street
b) To ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the height of existing and desired future
development in the surrounding area

Comment: The proposed alterations and additions have been sympathetically designed to be
consistent with the existing dwelling house and will remain compatible with the height of the
existing and desired character of the surrounding area.

c) To require the height of future buildings to be appropriate in relation to heritage sites and
their settings

Comment:

The proposed alterations and additions will result in a development which is consistent with the
existing built form of the dwelling, and those surrounding. The proposed development will not
resultin adverse cumulative effects on heritage sites or their settings.

d) Toreinforce and respect the existing character and scale of low density residential areas

Comment:

Although the level of built form, in terms of the building height, will be slightly increased by the
proposed alterations, the general bulk will contribute positively to the future character of the
area.
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The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Low Density Residential zone

e) To minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to
existing development

Comment:

The elements of the proposed alterations which exceed the control are largely toward the rear
portion of the dwelling.

The encroachment is not considered to be overly dominant, and has been designed to be
consistent with the existing roof form.

It is considered that the proposed alterations will result in a dwelling which will continue to
contribute positively to the visual amenity and character of the streetscape, without resulting in
any unreasonable adverse amenity impacts. In particular, it is noted that there will be no
unreasonable overshadowing, overlooking, loss of views or noise impacts as a result of this
breach.

f) To preserve historic views
Comment: The proposal will not detract from historic views.
g) To maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to:
i.  Existing buildings in commercial centres, and

ii.  The sides and rear of tower forms, and

iii.  Keyareas of the public domain, including parks, streets and lanes.
Comment: The site is located is within an R2 Low Density Residential zone. The proposed height
breach will not lead to a reduction in solar penetration on site nor will it lead to sunlight loss or

overshadowing to key areas of the public domain which are considered unreasonable.

2. By establishing that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development,
such that compliance is unnecessary.

Comment: The applicant does not challenge that the underlying objectives are not relevant.

3. Establishing that the underlying purpose if defeated or thwarted if compliance is required,
such that compliance becomes unreasonable.

Comment: The applicant does not challenge that the development standard is abandoned.

4. Byillustrating that the Council itself has granted development consent that departs from the
standard, and arguing from this that the development standard has been ‘virtually
abandoned or destroyed’, rendering it unnecessary and unreasonable.

Comment: The applicant does not challenge that the development standard is abandoned.
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5. The zoning of particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development
standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it applied to
that land and that compliance with the standard in that case would also be unreasonable or
unnecessary.

Comment: The applicant does not challenge that the zoning is inappropriate or that the
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary.

Al Maha v Huajun Investments & Baron Corporation v Council of the City of Sydney

The proposal has been assessed on merit and having regard to the principles in Al Maha Pty Ltd v
Huajun Investments Pty Ltd [2018] NSWCA 245 and Baron Corporation Pty Limited v Council of the City
of Sydney [2019] NSWLEC 61.

Al Maha provides that the consent authority (or Commissioner in thatinstance) “had to be satisfied that
there were proper planning grounds to warrant the grant of consent, and that the contravention was
justified” [21].

Baron elaborates on Al Maha in that “the consent authority’s consideration of the applicant’s written
request, required undercl4.6(3), is to evaluate whether the request has demonstrated the achievement
of the outcomes that are the matters in cl 4.6(3)(a) and (b). Only if the request does demonstrate the
achievement of these outcomes will the request have “adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated” by cl. 4.6(3), being the requirement in cl. 4.6(4)(a)(i) about which the consent
authority must be satisfied. The request cannot “adequately” address the matters required to be
demonstrated by cl 4.6(3) if it does not in fact demonstrate the matter” [78].

Comment: In this instance, Council is satisfied that applicant’s Clause 4.6 Statement adequately
addresses the matters in Clause 4.6(3) of PLEP 2023.

Clause 4.6 (4) - The consent authority must keep a record of its assessment carried out under
subclause (3).

Comment: The consent authority will keep a record of this assessment carried out under subclause
(3) within Section 10 of this report.

Conclusion: It is considered that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the
matters required to be demonstrated and that the request to vary the height of buildings standard
within Parramatta LEP 2023 can be supported as the proposal achieves the objectives of the height of
buildings standard and zone, there are sufficient site-specific reasons for the breach, and the proposal
is in the public interest. In reaching this conclusion, regard has been given to the relevant Judgements
of the LEC.

11. The Parramatta Development Control Plan 2023
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The relevant matters to be considered under the Parramatta Development Control Plan (DCP) 2023 for
the proposed development are outlined below.

Development Control Proposed Compliance
Part 2 - Design in Context
2.3 - Preliminary Building Envelope

C.01-C.04 N/A - no alterations or additions proposed that will result in a building element being | N/A
located outside of the building envelope.
C.05 The development exceeds the maximum building height specified in the PDCP 2023 and | Refer to 4.6
PLEP 2023. An assessment to this variation was completed (above). assessment
C.06 N/A - The FFL of the ground floor will match the existing level N/A
Cc.07 N/A - No site specific controls applicable N/A
2.4 - Building Form and Massing
c.01 The proposed building height is considered to respond to the topography of the site Complies
C.02 The development proposes to match the proportion and massing of the existing building. | Complies
C.03 The proposed building height is not expected to cause a significant impact to adjoining | Complies
properties. The proposed height will match existing, and the proposed extension will not
significantly impact the existing setback area.
C.04 Proposal is considered to be modulated to existing development. Complies
C.05 N/A - No change to the fagade is proposed N/A
C.06 N/A - proposed materials and colours are to match existing MN/A
c.07 N/A - land does not adjoin a different land use boundary N/A

2.5 - Streetscape and Building Address
Proposed development will have no impact on streetscape and/or building address as all development | N/A
elements are located to the rear of the site and will not be seen from the street.
2.6 -Fences

There are no proposed changes to the fencing. | N/A
2.7 - Open Space and Landscape
Open space and landscape requirements are detailed within the assessment against Part 3. Complies

This application was referred to Council’s landscape officer, with no concerns/objections raised. This
application does not propose the removal of vegetation.
2.8 - Views and Vistas

c.01 The proposed alterations and additions will see a minimal change to the overall building | Complies
envelope, which will minimally impact (or have no impact at all) on the significant
topographical features surrounding the site.

c.02 The development will not be seen from the streetscape, and is not expected to impact | Complies
any view corridors that are currently present.

Cc.03 N/A - No views to Parramatta River exist at the site. N/A

c.04 N/A - no street or public domain planting proposed. N/A

C.05 N/A - no significant or district views will be impacted due to the proposed development | N/A

Cc.06 View between properties will be retained. Complies

2.9 - Public Domain
As the development is located to the rear of the property, the public domain will not be impacted as a | Complies
result. All public domain elements will be retained.

2.10 - Accessibility and Connectivity & 2.11 - Access for people with a disability
The development does not propose changes to the access to and from the site. | N/A
PART 3 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

3.2.1 - Solar Access and Cross Ventilation

c.01 The development will enable adjoining properties to receive a minimum of 3 hours | Complies
uninterrupted sunlight.

Cc.02 POS of adjoining sites will maintain a minimum of 3 hours of uninterrupted sunlight. | Complies

c.03 N/A - sufficient sunlight access available to adjoining properties N/A

c.04 N/A - no solar panels proposed as part of this application N/A

C.05 Shadow diagrams appear to consider the range of factors that may impact the | Complies
development and surrounding sites.

C.06 N/A = sufficient building setbacks proposed to assist in positive solar amenity for | Complies
the surrounding sites.
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c.07 There will be no changes to the current bedrooms within the dwelling. Bedroom 5 | Complies
will retain the existing external window.

All other proposed habitable spaces have access to an external window which
provides natural lighting and ventilation.

c.o8 N/A - There will be no changes to the external windows facing the public domain. N/A

C.09 Windows are well integrated with the design and are considered to promote solar | Consistent with
access throughout the dwelling. objectives

c.10 The proposed skylight contains a sill >1500mm. The skylight is a secondary light | Complies
source to the external facing windows throughout the dinning, living and kitchen
areas.

c.11 Translucent glazing proposed for windows Complies

c.12 N/A = no highlight windows proposed N/A

Cc.13 N/A —there are no changes to the orientation of the existing building N/A

C.14 Windows are doors are located inline with each other to assist in natural cross | Complies
ventilation.

c.15 N/A - proposal is for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling, opportunities | N/A
to facilitate convective currents are limited to the existing building and orientation.

C.16 N/A - proposal is for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. N/A

3.2.2 - Visual and Acoustic Privacy

c.01 &C.02 The alterations to the ground storey component will see the introduction of new | Complies
windows, however, due to the location of these windows, it is not expected that
there will be an impact to the visual privacy on the subject site or adjoining
properties.

The internal layout of the dwelling will remain consistent with the existing layout,
and will have high-use rooms such as the living area located at the rear of the
property.

Cc.03 The proposed windows located on the ground floor are located in similar areas as | Complies
the existing windows and are not expected to impact the visual privacy of the
surrounding dwellings.

Window W12 is not expected to have a significant impact on the privacy of
surrounding dwellings due to its setback from the rear boundary and limited view
due to the location of the roof.

C.04-C.06 The development will not create additional noise generating sources. Complies

Cc.07 Visual and acoustic privacy appear to be maintained. Complies

C.08 Sufficient landscaping proposed Complies

c.09 N/A - no balconies above ground level proposed N/A

3.2.3 - Attic Design

attic windows to face the rear of the site.

c.01 The existing attic area is approximately 57m? The proposed attic area is | Doesnot comply
approximately 75m?. There will be no structural changes to the attic which creates | — Considered to
the additional space, rather, the re-orientation of the stairs and location provides | have negligible
opportunity for greater floor space in the attic. impact, and is
The proposed design is not consistent with the control, however, given thatthe attic | satisfactory on
area will remain consistent with the existing layout, there is not expected to be any | merit.
significant negative impact.

C.02 The existing and proposed roof pitch will remain the same. Complies

C.03&C.04 N/A - Attic is existing, proposal is for alterations to existing attic area. Cross | N/A
ventilation opportunities are restricted based on orientation of existing buildings.

C.05 The existing floor to ceiling is approximately 1.9m at minimum height. At maximum | Consistent with
height, the floor to ceiling will be approx. 3.5m. Although the floor to ceiling height | objectives.
does not meet the numerical standard, the proposed design is considered to be
consistent with the objectives.

C.06 Attic area contains a 1.9m wall height. Complies

c.07 N/A - this application does not propose changes to the existing setback of the
attic.

c.08-C.10 Dormer windows are existing. No changes to these windows are proposed N/A

c.11 An attic window currently faces the front fagade, and the development proposes Complies

3.2.4 - Swimming Pools
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Cc.01 The proposed swimming pool is located to the rear of the subject site and will not Complies
be viewable from the public domain.
Cc.02 The water line will be located 1.6m from the rear boundary and 1.9m from the side | Complies
boundary.
c.023 The proposed FFL of the outside deck and swimming pool area is 27.76, with the Complies
existing ground level being shown as between 27.9-28.2. Decking/tiled area will be
<600mm above EGL.
c.04 Coping does not appear to be located 1.4m above ground level (due to level of N/A
tiled area)
C.05 Water discharge from the pool will form a condition of consent to ensure To be
compliance with the relevant regulation. conditioned
C.06 Compliance with the Australian Standards will be conditioned within the To be
consent. conditioned
3.3.1.2 = Preliminary Building Envelope
Building The proposed alterations and additions to the dwelling house will see the | Refer to
Height (C.01- | developmentwhich will exceed the maximum height limit. assessment  in
C.04) The non-adherence to this development standard is reasonable and is not | Section 10 of
expected to cause significant negative impact to the immediate surrounding | this report.
dwellings or the overall streetscape.
Setbacks The proposed alterations and additions will not change the side boundaries. The | Complies
(C.05-C.10) side boundaries will remain as follows:
s Eastern side boundary — 800mm at chimney and 1100mm to wall
* Western side boundary - 3m
The proposed rear boundary is approximately 16.9, meeting the 30% rear setback
requirement.
No changes are proposed to the existing front setback.
3.3.1.4 - Open Space and Landscape
c.01 The minimum landscaped area for the subject site is 462m?%.The proposed total | Does not
landscaped area is approximately 326m-. comply.
However,
The application proposes sufficient landscaping area to provide positive residential | acceptable on
amenity and provides opportunity for positive open spaces. merit.
This application was referred to Council’s Landscape Officer for comment. No
concerns were raised in regard to the limited landscaping opportunity, and the
application was supported by the Landscape Officer. No other landscaping
concerns were raised in regard to the proposal.
c.02 Refer to above. Complies
c.03 The proposed dwelling will maintain >100m2 of private open space to the rear of | Complies
the subject site.
c.04 The private open space is accessible via the living area. Complies
C.05 Front setback area is not included in POS calculation Complies
C.06 N/A = No rear balcony/deck proposed N/A
C.07 &C.08 N/A - No new trees are proposed as part of this application. Council’s Landscape | N/A
Officer did not raise this as a concern. Existing landscaping at the site is considered
sufficient
3.3.1.5 - Parking Design and Vehicular Access
Comment: Complies
The existing parking design and vehicular access is not proposed to change. The
existing vehicular access to the existing detached garage is considered sufficient.
3.3.1.6 - Internal Amenity
c.01 There are no changes to floor to ceiling height. The ground floor will retain its 3.04m | Complies
floor to ceiling height, and the attic will have a sufficient floor to ceiling height.
Cc.02 The alterations to Bedroom 5 will see an increase in area allocated to the bedroom, | Complies

however, it still does not meet the 9m? requirement (area is approximately 7.5m?).
Given that there are no structural changes to increase the overall floor space area
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of the attic, the minor variation is considered appropriate for the subject site, and
the increase in bedroom size will result in a positive use of internal space.

Cc.03 The combined living and dining area has a sufficient width Complies
Cc.04 Refer to assessment against Section 3.2.1 above. Complies
PART 7 - HERITAGE AND ARCHAEOLOGY

7.4 - General Provisions

C.06 This application proposes alterations and additions to an existing building within a | Complies
heritage conservation area. The existing building will mostly be unaffected, with all
proposed alterations and additions to occur to the rear of the site. No changes are
proposed to the front fagade, or within the front setback.

The alterations and additions to the existing dwelling is not expected to impact the
significance of the heritage conservation area.

c.07 The new roofing materials are proposed to match existing. Complies

C.09 This application proposes to minimally increase the bulk of the existing dwelling. It | Complies
is considered that this minor increase in bulk and scale will not have a significant
negative impact on the heritage conservation that the dwelling is located in, noris
itexpected to have a significant negative impact on the surrounding heritage items
located within proximity to the subject site.

The garden space within the front setback is to be retained with no proposed
changes.
There is sufficient private open space to the rear of the subject site.

Cc.10 The proposed alterations and additions will see a minimal increase to the bulk and | Complies
scale of the existing dwelling. The increase will not detract from the character of the
heritage conservation area.

The materials depicted on the plans appear to be consistent with the existing
materials of the dwelling house.

c.12 All proposed alterations and additions are occurring to the rear of the property. | Complies
There will be a minimal extension to the existing dwelling that does not require a
linking structure.

c.13 The application proposes a ridgeline that is consistent with the existing ridge and | Complies
roof structure.

c.22 The alterations and additions to the subject site is not expected to impact the views | Complies
between the existing buildings.

Cc.23 The internal layout of the building will be changed substantially. Complies
The front of the building (including the entrance and four front bedrooms) will be
unchanged. Almost all elements beyond the bedroom will be changed, including
the kitchen and all bathrooms.

The building will remain somewhat consistent with the existing layout, and the
change of the internal layout will see a positive impact to the internal amenity of the
dwelling.

No concern was raised by Council’s Senior Heritage Advisor in regard to the internal
alterations.

C.53 There will be minor changes to the existing roof form to assist with the alterations | Complies
and additions. The roof shape will be consistent with the existing roof shape. The
materials are proposed to be consistent with the existing roof tiles.

The existing roof which is proposed to stay will not be impacted by the
development.

C.54&C.55 The extension to the rear of the dwelling will introduce new cladding, however, the | Complies
existing roof structure will retain the existing cladding.

Maintenance | Original doors and windows located to the rear of the dwelling will be removed. It | Complies

of doors and | does not appear that these elements are an important part of the historic

windows appearance of the house. Windows and doors that are located on the front fagade

(C.61&C.62) will be retained.

Landscape & | The proposed alterations and additions will impact the total landscaped area and | Complies

Gardens
(C.63-C.69)

garden area. Most of the formalised garden space is located within the front
setback and will be retained in its entirety.

Although the proposal is not consistent with this landscaping requirement, the
surrounding sites do not appear consistent with this requirement either. Given the
scale of development, the proposed landscaping is considered sufficient to provide
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positive residential amenity whilst also retaining the heritage character (which is
located within the sites frontage).

This application was referred to Council’s Landscape Tree Management Officer for
comment. No concerns were raised in regard to the variation to the landscaping
requirement.

7.5 - Development in the vicinity of heritage

C.01 The proposed alteration and addition will complement the form of the existing | Complies
heritage items surrounding the subject site.

C.02 There is a minimal change in the space between the building line and heritage item. | Complies
It is not expected that this change will negatively impact to the heritage item.

c.03 There will be no changes to the public domain view of the heritage items | Complies
surrounding the subject site.

C.05 The proposed alterations and additions are considered to respect the curtilage and | Complies
setting of the HCA.

C.06 The alterations and additions to the dwelling are considered sympathetic to the | Complies

characteristics of the HCA.

7.7 - Archaeology

C.01

Excavation is proposed to facilitate the installation of the pool toward the rear of
the site. The site is marked as having moderate archaeological significance. A
condition of consent will require works to cease if an item of historical significance
is uncovered during works.

Complies -to be
conditioned

7.8 - Aboriginal

Cultural Heritage

c.01 The subject site is located within a site which is mapped on the Aboriginal | Complies
Sensitivity Map as being ‘low sensitivity’. The proposed development is not
expected to have an impact on any known or potential Aboriginal sites.
Cc.02-C.03 The subject site is mapped as ‘low sensitivity’, therefore, an Aboriginal Heritage | Complies
Assessment is not required.
7.10.4 - Experiment Farm Conservation Area
Views (C.03- | The proposed alterations and additions are not expected to alter any of the public | Complies
C.09) views from streets and between houses to the City Centre and north over the
Parramatta River.
The space between public and private views will be retained.
The wall heights will not exceed the existing ridge line of the existing house.
c.07 The proposed gabled roof contains a pitch that is great than 35 degrees. The non- | Complies
compliance with this control is considered appropriate given that it matches the
existing pitch of the roof.
7.10.4.5 - Existing Significant Buildings
Comment: The subject site is identified as an existing significant building. Complies

The proposed alterations and additions will retain the majority of the existing building, with all
proposed alterations and additions located to the rear of the site.

12. Development Contributions

12.1 SECTION

7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS

In accordance with the City of Parramatta (Outside CBD) Development Contributions Plan 2021, a
Section 7.11 Development Contribution is not required to be paid as the proposal consists of
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house which is listed as development that is exempt

from this plan.

12.2 HOUSING & PRODUCTIVITY CONTRIBUTIONS

In accordance with cl.7.28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Housing
Productivity Contributions is not applicable as this development application does not propose the
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creation of a new residential lot.

13. Bonds

In accordance with Council’s Schedule of Fees and Charges, the developer will be obliged to pay
Security Bonds to ensure the protection of civil infrastructure located in the public domain adjacent to
the site. A standard condition of consent has been imposed requiring the Security Bond to be paid prior
to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

14. EP&A Regulation 2021

Applicable Regulation considerations including demolition, fire safety, fire upgrades, compliance with
the Building Code of Australia, compliance with the Home Building Act, PCA appointment, notice of
commencement of works, sign on work sites, critical stage inspections and records of inspection have
been addressed by appropriate consent conditions, refer to Appendix 1.

15. The likely impacts of the development

The assessment demonstrates that the proposal will not have any significant adverse impacts upon
any adjoining properties or the environment through compliance with the applicable planning
instruments and controls. Allrelevant issues regarding environmental impacts of the development are
discussed elsewhere in this report, including naturalimpacts such as tree removal and excavation, and
built environment impacts such as traffic and built form. In the context of the site and the assessments
provided by Council’s experts, the development is considered satisfactory in terms of environmental
impacts.

16. Suitability of the Site

The subject site can accommodate a development of scale as the site required services and facilities
to enable efficient and safe operation of the use without causing further impacts on the amenity of
surrounding properties and is ideally located close to services and facilities.

Suitable investigations and documentation have been provided to demonstrate that the site can be
made suitable for the proposed development and the development is consistent with the land use
planning framewaork for the locality.

No natural hazards or site constraints exist that are likely to have an unacceptably adverse impact on
the proposed development.

Subject to the conditions provided within the recommendation to this report, the site is considered to
be suitable for the proposed development.

17. Public Consultation

In accordance with the Parramatta Notification Plan the Development Application was notified and
zero (0) submissions were received.

18. Public interest

Fage 23 of 24

Page 30



Item 5.1 - Attachment 1 Assessment Report

Subject to implementation of conditions of consent outlined in the recommendation below, no
circumstances have been identified to indicate this proposal would be contrary to the public interest.

19. Conclusion

The application has been assessed relative to section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, taking into consideration all relevant state and local planning controls.

Having regard to the assessment of the proposal from a merit perspective, Council officers are satisfied
that the development has been appropriately designed and will provide acceptable levels of amenity
for future residents.

It is considered that the proposal sufficiently minimises adverse impacts on the amenity of
neighbouring properties. Hence the development, is consistent with the intentions of the relevant
planning controls and represents a form of development contemplated by the relevant statutory and
non-statutory controls applying to the land. On balance, the proposal has demonstrated a satisfactory
response to the objectives and controls of the applicable planning framework.

For these reasons, it is considered that the proposal is satisfactory having regard to the matters of
consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and is
recommended for approval subject to conditions.

20. Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION

A. That the Parramatta Local Planning Panel, support the Clause 4.6 variation to the Height of
Buildings for the following reasons:

a) The departure representing a variation of 21% from the standard is reasonable and allows
for a transition of height that is sympathetic with the existing topography whilst providing
good urban design.

b) The departure does not result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining developments.

c) Despite the departure the development remains generally consistent with the controls and
provisions of PDCP 2023.

d) The variation to the height does not result in unreasonable perception of bulk and scale.

B. That the Parramatta Local Planning Panel, exercising the function of the consent authority,
pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, approve
development consent to DA/202/2024 for the alterations and additions to residence, plus new
pool on land at 72 Weston Street, Harris Park, subject to conditions of consent.

REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1. The development is permissible in the R2 zone pursuant to the Parramatta Local Environmental
2023 and satisfies the requirements of all applicable planning standards controls.

2. The development will be compatible with the emerging and planned future character of the area.

3. Thedevelopmentwill provide facilities and services which meet the day to day needs of residents.

4, For the reasons given above, approval of the application is in the public interest.
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS

72 WESTON STREET, HARRIS PARK 2150
LOT C, DP153219

PHASE
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

DRAWING SCHEDULE

A0l TITLE

AD2  SITE PLAN / STORMWATER PLAN
A3 EXISTING SITE PHOTOS

AD4  DEMOLITION PLAN - LOWER FLOOR s )
AD5  LOWER FLOOR / S S

ADS  DEMOLITION PLAN - UPPER FLOOK A

AO07  UPPER FLOOR 7

AD8  ELEVATIONS 1

AD9  ELEVATIONS 2

A10 SECTION A-A

A1 GLAZING SCHEDULE .

A12  BASIXDETAILS

A13 3D PERSPECTIVES i "

A4 SHADOW DIAGRAMS oy 4

8 i T %
2 < 1

SITE INFORMATION "
COUNCIL CITY OF PARRAMATTA - Na

ZONE F2- LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT am

ACID SULPHATE SOILS CLASS 5 y

LOCAL ABORIGINAL LAND COUNCIL.  DEERUBSIN YR

HERITAGE AREA EXPERIMENT FARM CONSERVATION AREA g A

‘\.’-.Z Y
AREA SCHEDULE
SITE AREA 1067m2 o
3 "‘-ﬁ-."'d 1

EXISTING 5 &,

LOWEA FLOOR GFA 207m2

UPPER FLOOR GFA 57m2 L

TOTAL GFA 2842

PROPOSED

LOWER FLOOR GFA 234m2

UPPER FLOOR GFA B7m2

TOTAL GFA 30tm2
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
o i " S Ao i e Ne {Onle  Trenamittn! Set Narme PROJECT ADDRESS ] ]
C MGG s pAC E 0 0 ” K AL SRR TE R TN R T ™ CONCEPT 72 WESTON STREET, HARRIS PARK 2150 8 AO1
W CIYQeOICE.Com A WCPC ATON P AT Vg o8 CONCEPT DRAWMNG 2R28
ARCHITECTURE e i e 5 G 200 IS0 N CUAMTRON W B € TO,CO0MMUTN ik 03 DUNEET
o o7 DEVELOPMENT APPLUCATION o
:.A uwr:(_m.a,rm APPL ’CI-"(J;N TITLE ® 506
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment

NEIGHBOURING RESIDENCE
boundﬂ 50.208m
enamma oy o 3 & _ _ L EXISTINGDRVEWAY. &
4 \ Ig
%ﬂ%ggg 4 e PROPOSED g —
ADDITION 2 w
I
[ | w
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BACK YARD | | | | 1)
NEIGHBOURING HEW DUWNPIPES DIRESTED TO NEW WATER TANK —|—H |
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‘E“ ) Resipence =] I o
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ADDITION "7 | | (7))
E e | | w
S ; [ : =
o N
boundary S0.298m
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INEIGHBOURING
CARPORT
| NEIGHBOURING RESIDENCE
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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L] DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION PLAN 5%
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 3

Plans used during assessment

PHOTO 01 - FRONT OF EXISTING RESIDENCE FROM WESTON STREET PHOTO 02 - FRONT OF EXISTING RESIDENCE FROM FRONT YARD

WITH NEIGHBOURING CONTEXT

PHOTO 03 - AERIAL VIEW OF EXISTING RESIDENCE AND NEIGHBOURING
CONTEXT FROM STREET SIDE

PHOTO 04 - AERIAL VIEW OF EXISTING RESIDENCE AND NEIGHBOURING PHOTO 05 - REAR OF EXISTING RESIDENCE FROM BACK YARD

CONTEXT FROM REAR SIDE

Trerarmtn Set Narre

CRAGGSPACE | i
W craggeDRce.com au . 2 e 3 CONCEPT
» - ut T 00 MENTATY W D (5] OONCEPT
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

ARCHITECTURE RS — f ; .
- DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
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PHOTO 06 - AERIAL VIEW OF EXISTING RESIDENCE
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment

NORTH ELEVATION é d)

(P = ROOF TILES TO MATCH EXISTING e EXISTING RESIDENCE
I
[
[
[
[

T . = = _ _[ AL 27.31
| smmEmnrznsLmJ L— FACE BRICKWORK TC MATCH EXSTING |
EAST ELEVATION
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 3

Plans used during assessment
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 3

Plans used during assessment

View from Cipening ...

WINDOW Mo,
HEIGHT
WIDTH

HEAD HEIGHT
SILL HEIGHT
AREA
STOREY

View from Crpening ...

WINDOW Ne.
HEIGHT
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HEAD HEIGHT
SILL HEIGHT
AREA
STOREY
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment

Pool and Spa Glazing requirements Windows and glazed docrs glazing requirements
Window/door Orientation Area of glass Overshadowing Overshadowing Shading
Windows and glazed doors i N height (i distance (m)  dev
The sppbcant must irstall & rainwater 1k of B least 2550.38 Rires on he sie. This rairwater tank must meet, and D8 instalied in The appiicant must install tha windows. and in in tho tabie
accordance with, e requirements of all applicable regulalory authorties. below. Aslovant overshadowing specifications must be satistied for each window and glazed door.
The sppbcant must configure the rainwaer 1ank 1o colect raimwater runolf from & lesst 150 square metres of ool red. The folowing requiremants must alsa be satisked i miation o aach wincow and glazed door:
The apphcant must connect the raineates tank 0 3 1ap located wilin 10 metes o the edge of e pool Each window or glazed door wmbar frames. and sngie clear ar may either match e
description, or, have a Uvalue and a Solar Heat Gain Coeficient (SHGC) no greater than that lsted in the table below. Total system
SHGCs must be calculated in [ % Coundl (NFAC: :
Outdoor swimming pool For projections described in milimetres. the leadng edge of each eave, pergola, verandah, Dalkony of awning must be 1o more than
T SWmTENG POs MUS! DG CUIDOOFS. 500 mm above e head of the window or glazed door #nd 1o mare Man 2400 mm sbove the sil 800 mm vahoe: 571,
Pergolas with polycarbonate roof or similar ranshuosnt maserial must have & shading cosfficent of less than 0.5 SHEC: 0.68)
The swimeming pocl must not ave a capacity greater han 42 kiclies. w3 s 218 0 ) eavel e o
Pergolas with " 10 the wi ahove which they are situated, unkss e pergola . bl g
The appicant must install 4 poo! pum timar for T swimming pool alsa shades 4 window. The not be mone than 50 mm. mmmmm' WMISPI
SHGC: 0.66)
The appicant must install the follawing haating system for the swimming pool that is part of Shis. cevelopment: solar only, e 3 T Y N = [
The apgcant must install the skyights in accorance wit listed in the tabke below. vermndah/ uPVG, single
pergolatbalcony | clear, jor U-
Fixtures and sysiems The " ” 1 350 be saEshad in relason 10 200 mm il 5.71,
SHGC: 0.66)
Lighting Each skylght may ether malch the descripton. of. have a U-valse and a Solar Heat Gain Cosfficient (SHGC) no greater ;an that e s 38 o ° m‘“mf.m m:m
st in e 1
T Appikcant must eresen & Mrmum ol 40% of nerw or allared bt fufires are teted wilh AUGAESCAN!, COMPACE NLoreSCRM, r bgHE- fsted in tha latke balow pergotatalcony | ciear, for U
smiting G (LED) tanps. Skylights glazing requirements i i
Siylight number Aren of glazing Inc. frame sding device Frame and glass type we w 088 o 0 el timbsr or
T appiicant must erswr new of aBemd shownrheads hawe a fiow raie no grater than 9 itres per minulo or 2 3 star waser rating, L bt o bt 9 o O T werandahy uPVC, single
- perolasbaicony | clear, for U
1 7 shading internaliangon =00 mm vale: 571,
The applicant must enswre new or atered tolots have a flow e N0 groater than 4 iires per average fkush or a minmum 3 star water # " :m“:‘fﬂa, or Uvahoe: SHEE: 086
rating. :
2.5 SHAC: 0450 w7 s 336 a o e im0
The applicant must ensure new or abered 1aps have a fow rate no greater than 9 ires per minwie of minmmam 3 star wates rating. WPVC, single
clear, or U-
e _________________________________l value 571,
Construction SHOC: 00
wa E 0.96 o o e/ Bmber or
WPV, singe
Insulation requirements cloar, for U-
Tho appiicant he new o , wals, n walue: 571,
ieste in s table bekw, except that a) additional insulation is not requined whers he area of new consinaction is less than 2m2. b) SHGC: 086
insulation spechied is for pants of exi e s s 0 o e Smber or
WPV, single
clear, o U
value: 571
SHGC: 0.66)
concrete siat on ground floor il HiA wa w bl e v e el
fiooe above existing dwalling o bulkdng. | il WA pemolasicony | clear. foe U-
=600 mm valug 571,
external wall: brick venser A1 16 for 170 including construction) - SHGC: 0.66)
external wal: framed (westherboard, A1.30 jor 1170 including construcson) Wi W 096 ) o el Seriber o
fibra, meaal clad) werandah/ uPVC, single
fat cailrg, piched mal ceiling: A2 50 (up), rool lol'sarking madium (solar absomtance 0 475 - Dllg;‘tulcrnr ‘-C:WIE'?]U
070} w00 mm ue: 5,71,
SHGC: 0.66)
raked ceiing. piched/skilion roof: coiing: A2 50 (up), rool: follisarking modium (solar absorptance 0,475 - Wiz N ) n T -
framed om0y _— mber o
werandah/ uPVC, single
pergolsalcony | clear, (or U-
>=600 mm value: 5.71,
SHGC: 0.66)
w3 5 144 0 o wavel e or
weranaah/ WPVE, single
pergolabalcony | clear, (or U-
=600 mm walue: 5.71,
SHGC: 0.66)
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Izzue he. Trarcmittal Set Dute tn St e PROJECT ADDHESS : '
C AG G S pAC E o 21224 OEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 72 WESTON STREET, HARRIS PARK 2150 Al12
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 3 Plans used during assessment

215 June - ¢ 215 June - 12 noon I \ \

215 June
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
. e | e Trarcmittal St Dute Tranamittal St Ko PROJECT ADDRESS e
C MG G S pAC E G B emcoma | T ’ ki DEVELOPWENT AFFLICATION 72 WESTON STREET, HARFIS PARK 2150 [ A14
ey SO o LTy DEVELCGEMENT APPLICATION e = .
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Iltem 5.1 - Attachment 3

Plans used during assessment
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 5 Clause 4.6 variation request

Introduction

This Clause 4.6 Variation Reguest has been prepared by Craggspace Architecture for a 4.3 Height of Buildings
Wariation for alterations and additions to a residence at 72 Weston St, Harris Park. This proposal is to be read in
conjunction with the supporting Development Application documentation package.

Site address 72 Weston St Harris Park

Lot & DP Lot C, DP 153219
Site Area 1067m:2
Council City of Parramatta Council
Zone R2 - Low Density Residential
Incidentals Max. Height Bem
Acid Sulfate Soil Class Class &
Bush Fire Area No
Flood Zone No
Mine Subsidence Zone No
Heritage Zone Yes - Experiment Farm

Conservation Area

Document Set 1D; 103283
Version: 1, Version Date: 26/08/2024
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Item 5.1 - Attachment 5 Clause 4.6 variation request

8 May 2024 - 72 Weston St Harris Park

CLAUSE 4.3 - HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS - VARIATION REQUEST

1. What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies to the land?

Parramatta Local Environmental Plan. Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings

2. What is the zoning of the land?
R2 - Low Density Residential

3. What are the objectives of the zone?

1 Objectives of zone

¢ To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.

* To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.

* To maintain the low density residential character of the area.

¢ To ensure non-residential land uses are carried out in a way that minimiges impacts on the amenity of a low
density residential environment.

* To provide a range of community facilities that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the
area.

* To protect and enhance tree canopy, existing vegetation and other natural features.

4. What is the development standard being varied?

Maximum Height

5. Under what clause is the development standard listed in the environmental planning instrument?
Principal Development Standards
Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings

6. What are the objectives of the development standard?

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a) to provide appropriate height transitions between buildings,

(b) to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the height of existing and desired future development in
the surrounding area,

(c) to reguire the height of future buildings to be appropriate in relation to heritage sites and their settings,

(d) to reinforce and respect the existing character and scale of low density residential areas,

(e) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to existing
development,

(f) to preserve historic views,

(@) to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to—

(i) existing buildings in commercial centres, and
(i} the sides and rear of tower forms, and
(

i) key areas of the public domain, including parks, streets and lanes.

7. What is the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental planning instrument?

The maximum height as outlined by Clause 4.3 of the Parramatta LER is 6m.

8. What is the numeric value of the development standard in your development application?

The proposed maximum height as per the development application is 7.2m. This matches the existing building
height on the site. We are not proposing o increase the existing building height of the residence.

Document Set 100 103283
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Page 45



Item 5.1 - Attachment 5 Clause 4.6 variation request

8 May 2024 - 72 Weston St Harris Park

9. What is the percentage variation (between your proposal and the environmental planning instrument)?
The percentage of variation is approximately 19%, however the variation to the existing building height is 0%.

10. How is strict compliance with the development standard unreasonable of unnecessary in this

particular case?

In dealing with the ‘unreasonable or unnecessary’ requirement of clause 4.6, the NSW Land and Enviranment

Court has identified 5 common methods for assessment of a development standard variation, as established in

the court case Wehbe vs Pittwater Council (2007) LEC 827. The Court has identified the following 5 common

methods, sometimes referred to as the "Wehbe tests’ or ‘& Part Test', that an applicant may use to establish
that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case:

1. by showing that the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding noncompliance
with the development standard,

2. by establishing that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development, such that
compliance is unnecessary;

3. by establishing that the underlying purpose is defeated or thwarted if compliance is required, such that
compliance becomes unreasonable;

4. by illustrating that the Council itself has granted development consent that departs from the standard, and
arguing from this that the development standard has been “virtually abandoned or destroyed,' rendering it
unnecessary and unreasonable;

5. by establishing that the zoning area of the proposed development was ‘unreasonable or inappropriate’ such
that the development standard which is appropriate to that zoning is no longer reasonable or necessary for
the particular area.

An applicant may rely on more than one of these methods to justify non-compliance with a development
standard in the circumstances of a particular case and there may be other ways of demonstrating that
compliance with a development standard is unreasconable or unnecessary in particular circumstances.

In this instance, the first method (1) is of particular assistance in establishing that compliance with a
development standard is unreascnable or unnecessary as follows:

As stated above, the objectives of the development standard are:

(a) to provide appropriate height transitions between buildings,

(b) to ensure the height of buildings is compatible with the height of existing and desired future development in
the surrounding area,

(c) to require the height of future buildings to be appropriate in relation to heritage sites and their settings,

(d) to reinforce and respect the existing character and scale of low density residential areas,

(e) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to existing
development,

(f) to preserve historic views,

(g) to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to—

(i} existing buildings in commercial centres, and
(i) the sides and rear of tower forms, and
(

iii) key areas of the public domain, including parks, streets and lanes.
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In regards to the above, the proposed variation to the height limit is justified in all respects as follows:

a) The roof roof height and roof form has been designed to match the existing residence, with ridge and roof
pitch to match. This ensures the transition between the neighbouring residences to the east and west is
maintained. The rear setback is well over 10m, and so any change in building height transitions to the rear
will be negligible.

b)  As noted above, the proposed new rocf has been designed at the same height and pitch as the existing
roof, and therefore is completely compatible with the existing development.

c) The proposed new roof is located to the rear of the site, and so there will be very minimal change to the
heritage streetscape to the site and area,

d) As notes above, the new roof is located to the rear of the residence, and in the same style as the existing
residence, and therefore the existing character of the low density area is maintained.

e} As noted above, the new roof is located to the rear of the residence, with the same side setbacks and low
level gutters near the boundaries, which ensures visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy or loss of
solar access in minimised.

fy  The historical front view of the residence is maintained.

g} This objective does not apply to this development.

The impact of this overrun on any aspect of the development standard would therefore be negligible and as
such it is deemed unnecessary and unreasonable to have strict compliance in this particular case.

11. Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development

standard?

Yes. The environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard are as follows:

- The proposed height matches the existing building height, and so there will be no variation on what is already
built on site.

- The proposed development meets the objectives of the site zoning and height controls.

- The proposed development height and bulk is consistent with the existing and surrounding context.

- The additional height will not impact privacy, overshadowing or view sharing of neighbouring properties.

As shown above, the environmental planning benefits for the occupants and surrounding development and
streetscape far outweigh the negligible benefit that reducing the ridge height may achieve. In this case we
believe that the proposal displays sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravening of the

development standard.
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Summary

This Clause 4.6 Variation Reguest has been prepared by Craggspace Architecture for a 4.3 Height of Buildings
Variation for alterations and additions to a residence at 72 Weston Street, Harris Park. Having assessed the
proposed development against the objectives of the development standard, we are satisfied that the objectives
of the clause are met and that any adverse environmental effects will be negligible, and as such it is deemed
unnecessary and unreasonable to have strict compliance in this particular case. As the proposal is in
compliance with Parramatta Council’s performance criteria and regulations, and provides a high guality design
consistent with the surrounding context, we look forward to the approval of this application.

Regards,

Lachlan Craggs
Principal Architect

Craggspace Architecture

@ &
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Appendix A: Existing Site Photographs

Image 1 - View of the
existing residence from
Weston Street.

Image 2 - View of the
existing residence from
| the rear yard.
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